

Nos. 23-2309 & 23-2467

**In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Seventh Circuit**

Enbridge Energy Company, Inc. et al.,

Appellants/Cross-Appellees,

v.

**Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe
of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River Reservation,**

Appellee/Cross-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Wisconsin,
Case No. 19-cv-602-wmc (Conley, J.)

**AMICUS BRIEF OF THE GOVERNMENT OF CANADA
IN PARTIAL SUPPORT OF ENBRIDGE, SUPPORTING REVERSAL
WITH RESPECT TO CERTAIN ASPECTS OF INJUNCTIVE RELIEF**

Scott W. Hansen

Counsel of Record

Monica A. Mark

REINHART BOERNER VAN DEUREN S.C.

1000 N. Water St., Ste. 1700

Milwaukee, WI 53202

(414) 298-8123

shansen@reinhartlaw.com

Counsel for Government of Canada

Appellate Court No: 23-2309 & 23-2467

Short Caption: Enbridge Energy v. Bad River Band of the Lake Superior Tribe of Chippewa Indians of the Bad River

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF CANADA.....	3
ARGUMENT	11
I. The Court Should Give Effect to the 1977 Treaty.	11
II. The Ultimate Resolution Of Treaty Issues Should Be Deferred To The Article IX Process.	16
III. Canada Has At Least A Colorable Objection Under The 1977 Treaty, So Pending The Conclusion Of The Article IX Process (Or Re-Routing), There Should Be No Trespass- Based Court-Ordered Permanent Shutdown.	18
IV. Any Nuisance/Emergency/Environmentally Based Shutdown Order Must Comply With Article V.	25
CONCLUSION.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
APPENDIX OF ATTACHMENTS	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>B010 v. Canada (Citizenship and Immigration),</i> 2015 SCC 58 (Can. 2015).....	13
<i>Cook v. United States,</i> 288 U.S. 102 (1933).....	12, 14
<i>Iceland S.S. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Army,</i> 201 F.3d 451 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	12
<i>Matta-Ballesteros v. Henman,</i> 896 F.2d 255 (7th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15, 16
<i>Medellín v. Texas,</i> 552 U.S. 491 (2008).....	14
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy,</i> 6 U.S. 64 (1804).....	13
<i>Sanchez-Llamas v. Oregon,</i> 548 U.S. 331 (2006).....	12
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain,</i> 542 U.S. 692 (2004).....	19
<i>Tennessee Valley Authority v. Hill,</i> 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Postal,</i> 589 F.2d 862 (5th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Rauscher,</i> 119 U.S. 407 (1886).....	15
<i>Whitney v. Robertson,</i> 124 U.S. 190 (1888).....	12

Statutes

25 United States Code
 § 177..... 19

49 United States Code
 § 5103..... 20
 § 5125..... 20

Treaties

Agreement between the Government of the United States and the
 Government of Canada Concerning Transit Pipelines,
 Jan. 28, 1977, 28 U.S.T. 7449.....*passim*
 Article II 1, 16, 18–20, 27–29
 Article IV 21, 26–28
 Article V..... 11, 20, 21, 25–29
 Article IX..... 6, 7, 15–18, 24, 26–29

Boundary Waters Treaty, Jan. 11, 1909, 36 Stat. 24494

Great Lakes Water Quality Protocol of 2012, Sept. 7, 2012, 36 U.S.T. 1383....4

Legislative Materials

Senate Committee on Foreign Relations, Report on Agreement with Canada
 Concerning Transit Pipelines, Senate Report No. 95-9 (1977) 5, 12

Other Authorities

Consumer Energy Alliance, *Shutdown Impacts on Transportation Fuel*, CEA
 Report (2022), <https://consumerenergyalliance.org/cms/wp-content/uploads/2022/02/CEA-Line-5-Shutdown-Impacts-on-Transportation-Fuel.pdf> 8, 11

ICF Resources L.L.C., *U.S.-Canada Cross-Border Petroleum Trade: An
 Assessment of Energy Security and Economic Benefits* (2021),
https://www.api.org/-/media/Files/News/2021/04/ICF_Cross-Border_Analysis_Final.pdf.....6

Letter from Ambassador Robert E. Lighthizer to The Honorable Chrystia
 Freeland, Minister of Foreign Affairs (Nov. 30, 2018),
<https://www.international.gc.ca/trade-commerce/assets/pdfs/agreements-accords/cusma-aceum/letter-energy.pdf>5

Line 5 shutdown could create a logistical scramble, reducing competitiveness of crude oil producers and refiners, S&P Global (May 7, 2021), <https://www.spglobal.com/commodityinsights/en/ci/research-analysis/line-5-shutdown-could-create-a-logistical-scramble-reduci.html> 10

Report: Enbridge Line 5 Pipeline Closure Impacts, Hart Energy (June 27, 2019), <https://www.hartenergy.com/exclusives/report-closure-enbridge-line-5-would-have-huge-impact-181010>.

Testimony of Ontario Energy Minister Bill Walker Before the Special House of Commons Committee, <https://www.ourcommons.ca/DocumentViewer/en/43-2/CAAM/meeting-6/evidence>9

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Treaties in Force: A List of Treaties and Other International Agreements in Force on January 1, 2020* (2020)4

U.S. Dep’t of State, *Treaties in Force Supplemental List of Treaties and Other International Agreements* (2023), <https://www.state.gov/wp-content/uploads/2023/06/TIF-Supplement-Report-2023.pdf>4
